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J. Greer (Chair), Development Services S. Black, Urban Design & Development Planning 
R. Thé, Engineering Services J. Bosnjak, Development Services 
L. Gayman, Real Estate Services C. Lau, Development Services 
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APPLICANT: 
Merrick Architecture 
Attention: Greg Borowski 
300-970 Homer Street 
Vancouver, BC  
V6B 2W7 

PROPERTY OWNER: 
George Abboud               
1860 Barclay Street         
Vancouver, BC  
V6G 1K8 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
● Proposal:  To retain, rehabilitate the existing house (Mason Residence) and to develop an addition of 

a 6 storey building at the rear of the site, for a combined total of seven dwelling units with parking 
accessed from the lane, subject to City Council’s approval to designate the Mason Residence as a 
Municipal Heritage Site.   

 
 
See Appendix A Standard Conditions 
 Appendix B Standard Notes and Conditions of Development Permit 
 Appendix C Processing Centre – Building comments 
 Appendix D Plans and Elevations 
 Appendix E Applicant’s Design Rationale 
 Appendix F Heritage Conservation Plan 
 
● Issues: 
 
 1. Character of new development next to heritage building 
 2. Privacy and overlook 
 
 
●  Urban Design Panel: Support 
●  Vancouver Heritage Commission: Support 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT STAFF COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE 
 
THAT the Board APPROVE Development Application No. DE415926 submitted, the plans and information 
forming a part thereof, subject to Council’s Approval of the Mason Residence as a Municipal Heritage 
Site, thereby permitting the retention and rehabilitation of the existing house (Mason Residence) and 
to develop an addition of a 6 storey building at the rear of the site, for a combined total of seven 
dwelling units with parking accessed from the lane, and the following conditions: 
 
1.0 Prior to the issuance of the development permit, revised drawings and information shall be 

submitted, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning, clearly indicating: 
 

 
1.1 design development to reduce the visual prominence of the six-storey addition in 

relation to the heritage building, as seen from Barclay Street; and 
 
Note to Applicant: Intent is to better retain the heritage character of the front yard 
and the visual prominence of the heritage house in its streetscape while 
accommodating the functional requirements of the new building. The proposed design 
includes a new wood and metal pavilion with a modern character in the front yard, and 
an elevator core that is clad in both glass and wood composite panels. This condition 
can be addressed by reducing the visual scale of the new entry pavilion and fences in 
terms of materials and dimensions and by revising the elevator surround to blend in 
with the rest of the new building beyond. Similarly, consider an elevator finish more 
similar in color, pattern and reflectivity to the building beyond to reduce its visual 
prominence behind the Mason Residence. 

 
1.2 design development to reduce the privacy and view impacts of the six-storey addition 

to the nearest residential units on adjacent sites. 
 

Note to Applicant: This can be addressed by the provision of translucent glazing, 
especially at those windows on the west side which are closest to the neighbors. 

 
 
2.0 That the conditions set out in Appendix A be met prior to the issuance of the Development 

Permit. 
 
3.0 That the Notes to Applicant and Conditions of the Development Permit set out in 

Appendix B be approved by the Board. 
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● Technical Analysis: 
 

PERMITTED 
(Minimum/MAXIMUM) 

EXISTING PROPOSED 

Site Size1   33.01’ x 131.01’  

Site Area1   4,324 sq.ft. 

Floor Area2 
 

Outright      4,324 sq.ft. 
Conditional  6,486 sq.ft 
Real Estate Evaluation 
9,816 sq. ft. 

 
2,443 sq. ft. 

 
Total            10,825 sq.ft. 
 
 

FSR2 Outright 1.00 
Conditional 1.50 
Real Estate Evaluation 2.27 

 
0.56 
 

 
Total            2.50 
     

Height3 Outright  60 ft. 
Conditional 190 ft. 
 
120 Degree Angles –  
24.3 ft. (NE/N/NW PL) & 
36.1 ft. (SE/S/SW PL) 
 

 Top of Parapet Wall (New)      59.15 ft. 
Top of Elevator (New)             63.94 ft. 
Top of Railing (New)               60.65 ft. 
Top of Dwelling (Existing)       32.95 ft.
  
120 Degree Angle - Not Compliant South 
Side; 
 

Front Yard and 
Setback 
(Barclay)4 

12.14 ft. 27.80 ft. 
 

12.14 ft. (to Patio) 
27.91 ft. (to Building) 

Side Yard and 
Setback5 
 
West 
 

East 

 
 
 
6.89 ft. 
 
 
6.89 ft. 

 
 
 
2.95 ft. 
 
 
3.76 ft. 
 

 
 
 
2.95 ft. (Existing Building) 
0.16 ft. (New Building) 
 
3.95 ft. (Existing Building) 
0.16 ft. (New Building) 

Rear Yard and 
Setback 
(Lane)6 

6.89 ft. 31.62 ft.  0.3 ft. (New Building) 

Site Coverage7 2,162 sq. ft. (50%)  2,683 sq. ft. (62%) 

Parking8 Residential      7 
 
Disability         1 
 
 
Small Car 25% (2) 

  Residential               4    
             Disability     0  
             Car Share    1 
    Small Car    4 
 

Bicycle Parking Class A   Class B 
    9            0 

             
 

      Class A          Class B 
          9                   0 

Balconies 866 sq.ft.  Total                   674 sq.ft. 

Horizontal 
Angle of 
Daylight9 

50˚/78.7 ft. or 2 angles 
with sum of 70˚/78.7 ft. 

 Not compliant in following rooms: 
- Main floor Bedroom and Dining Room 
(New Building); 
- Media Room/Bedroom (Existing 
Building) 

 
External Design 
(4.17.1)10 

Operable Windows in 
Residential units to be 
located a minimum of 
14.76 ft. from lane; 

  
Not compliant; 
14 ft. 
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1  Note on Site Size and Site Area: The proposed site size and site area is based on Lot 5 W1/2, Block 68, District 
Lot 185, Plan 92. 

 
2  Note on Floor Area:  The proposal is beyond the outright and conditional FSR regulations of .75 and 1.5 as noted 
in Section 4.7.1(ii) of the RM-5B District Schedule.  Section 4.7.6 allows an increase in the floor space ratio subject 
to prior approval by City Council and designation of the building as a Municipal Heritage Site.  Standard condition 
A.1.1, A.1.2 seeks the designation for the greater floor area. Standard Condition A.1.3 seeks gross floor area to 
meet the floor space ratio (FSR) of 2.27 as per Real Estate Services’ Proforma Evaluation. This application 
currently does not propose any floor area exclusions, such as residential storage or amenity rooms. 
 
3  Note on Height: A portion of the building on the South Side in encroaching into an envelope (120 degrees/36.1 
ft. of property line).  The Development Permit Board may permit an increase in the maximum height of a building 
to a height not exceeding 190 ft. Staff supports the height increase. 
 
5  Note on Side Yard and Setback:  Both the East and West side yard setbacks require a variance for the new 
building portion.  Section 4.5.3 of the RM-5B District Schedule allows the Development Permit Board to vary this 
requirement. Staff supports this variance. 
 
6  Note on Rear Yard and Setback:  The rear yard setback requires a variance for the new building portion.  
Section 4.6.2 of the RM-5B District Schedule allows the Development Permit Board to vary the rear yard 
requirement. Staff supports this variance.    
 
7 Note on Site Coverage: Section 4.8.3 of the RM-5B District Schedule allows the Development Permit Board to 
permit an increase in site coverage.  Staff supports this increase. 
 

8  Note on Parking:  The proposed parking is deficient as required in the Parking By-Law, Staff is seeking 
alternative arrangement in small car parking and car share.  Standard Condition A.1.9 seeks provision of disability 
space. 
 
9  Note on Horizontal Angle of Daylight:  Section 3.2.5 (a) of the Zoning and Development By-Law allows the 
Development Permit Board to relax the provisions of this By-law.  Staff supports a decrease in minimum distance 
of unobstructed view for the existing condition. Standard Condition A.1.5 seeks compliance for the new building. 
 
10  Note on External Design: Section 3.2.5 (a) of the Zoning and Development By-Law allows the Development 
Permit Board to relax the provisions of this By-law.  Staff support this relaxation. 
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● Legal Description ● History of Application: 
 Lot: 5 (west half)       12 06 22  Complete DE submitted 
 Block: 68   12 08 15  Urban Design Panel 
   District Lot: 185     12 09 10 Vancouver Heritage Commission  
 Plan: 92   12 11 21 Development Permit Staff Committee 
             
                                            
● Site:  The site is a 33 by 131 foot mid-block parcel near Gilford Street in the West End neighbourhood 
and approximately 90.4 m (297 ft.) west of Denman Street. The site contains a two-storey character 
home that dates from 1901, and has been identified as being of heritage merit. 
  
● Context:  Significant adjacent development includes: 
 
(a)  1872 Barclay Street – The Glenmore (3 storey residential building) 
(b)  1879 Barclay Street (4 storey residential building) 
(c)  1865 Barclay Street – Fortes Place (10 storey residential building) 
(d)  1847 Barclay Street – Corona (4 storey residential building) 
(e)  1844 Barclay Street – The Coast Park (12 storey residential building) 
(f)  1855 Nelson Street (5 storey residential building) 
(g)  1873 Nelson Street (8 storey storey residential building) 
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● Background: 
 
Staff had a number of pre-application meetings with the proponent to determine the feasibility of an 
addition on the site and the character merit of the existing Mason Residence, and determined that 
there was sufficient potential to proceed with an application. 
 
This application is being considered during the West End community planning process. The application 
does not seek to alter existing zoning, and is intended to result in the preservation and municipal 
designation of a heritage property. 
 
The Urban Design Panel reviewed the application on August 15th, 2012 and supported the proposal. 
 
● Applicable By-laws and Guidelines: 
 
1. Heritage Policies and Guidelines 

 
The guidelines note that the Development Permit Board may consider a development in this district 
that includes the conservation of a heritage building, and recommend an increase in the permitted 
floor area to Council. In making its decision, Council will consider the advice of the Development 
Permit Board and the Vancouver Heritage Commission, which will be based on the heritage value, the 
concentration of similar buildings in the area, and the contribution of the proposal to the planning 
objectives and character of the local area. 
 
2.   RM-5, RM-5A, RM-5B and RM-5C Districts Schedule 
 
The intent of this Schedule is to permit a variety of residential developments and other uses. Emphasis 
is placed on achieving development which is compatible with neighbouring development with respect 
to streetscape character, open spaces, view retention, sunlight access and privacy.  
 
The Schedule allows the Board to increase the floor space ratio for any development which includes the 
restoration of a building listed on the Vancouver Heritage Register, subject to approval by City Council 
and designation of the building as a Municipal Heritage Site. In determining the increase in floor area 
permitted, the Board considers the cost of the heritage-related restoration, the value of the increased 
area, the impact upon livability and environmental quality of the neighbourhood, and other applicable 
policies and guidelines. 
 
3. West End RM-5, RM-5A, RM-5B and RM-5C Guidelines 
 
The West End guidelines suggest solutions to achieving the various goals of the zoning, while noting 
that “For each site, there will be conditions that may require giving preference to one design approach 
over another.” The guidelines also note that the heritage buildings located in the West End contribute 
to its character and architectural diversity. 
 
● Response to Applicable By-laws and Guidelines: 
 
1. Heritage Policies and Guidelines 

 
Council’s approval will be sought to add the site to the Vancouver Heritage Register, designate the 
existing building as protected heritage property, and increase the permitted floor area. 
 
2.   RM-5, RM-5A, RM-5B and RM-5C Districts Schedule, and 
3. West End RM-5, RM-5A, RM-5B and RM-5C Guidelines 

 
 



1862 BARCLAY STREET (Complete Application) November 21, 2012 
DE415926 – Zone RM-5B  SDB/JMB/MD’A/MA/LB 

 
7 

Preservation of the heritage Mason Residence together with development of the new addition and 
landscape generally meets the intent of the district schedule and guidelines, except as noted below. 
 
Mason Residence 
 
Retention of this character building helps to preserve the variety and character of the West End. 
 
Because the height, siting, and setbacks of the existing heritage building are all being retained in this 
proposal, there is no incremental impact to nearby residences. Neighbours beside the Residence also 
benefit as the retained house is significantly smaller in massing than what would be permitted under 
existing zoning if the site were redeveloped without retention. The primary green open space of both 
neighbours is located on the north half of their sites, where it will be protected by retention of the 
Mason Residence. 
 
Preservation of the 1901 Mason building in situ also represents an ideal outcome in heritage terms, 
because it preserves the original relationship between the house and Barclay Street. 
 
New Building 
 
The proposed new addition is below the vertical height that is permitted outright under the West End 
zoning of 60 ft. or approximately six storeys, and substantially below the vertical height of 190 ft. that 
is permitted conditionally. The parapet wall of the sixth storey less than 56 ft. in height, which will 
preserve long-range views from neighbouring towers. 
 
In order to accommodate the Mason Residence in place while developing a six storey building, the 
application proposes to reduce the angled height envelope that is recommended under the zoning 
above the lane or south property line. The application is significantly lower than the angled height 
envelope that is recommended along Barclay Street or north property line. Given the greater value of 
the public realm around the sidewalk, and the heritage value of maintaining the front yard, staff 
support the proposed height. 
 
The most significant variance of the building envelope is the reduction of the interior side yard at the 
new building, from 6.89 ft. to 0.16 ft., which will require careful attention to design and construction. 
The impact of this reduction is somewhat offset by the use of open space for parking and circulation on 
the neighbouring sites. 
 
The new addition includes an external elevator, positioned within an open space that separates the 
new and existing portions of the development. While the open space helps with both livability for the 
residential units by allowing light and air into the centre of the site, and lets the new and existing 
buildings stand on their own, the design of the elevator creates a notable presence in the streetscape 
that competes with the Mason Residence. Staff recommend further design development to reduce its 
notability. See Design Condition 1.1. 
 
The application includes diagrams at standard times to show the shadows created by new and existing 
development. There are no impacts to public or private green space. The primary shadow at these 
times is from the 13 storey tower at 1884 Barclay Street. The primary shadow impact from the new 
development falls on the entrance walk of 1872 Barclay Street.  
 
The application also includes view studies that quantify the loss or gain of view angle from the primary 
and secondary viewpoints of each unit. Considering the primary viewpoints, which are generally the 
largest living room windows, the main impact on the west neighbour at 1872 Barclay Street is to the 
two units located along the interior property line at levels two and three. These two would lose 
approximately 41 degrees of view angle, compared to an existing 61 degree view toward the lane. 
There are no residential units beside the new addition at level one, and no units above level three. The 
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main impact to the east neighbour at 1884 Barclay Street is to five units that currently have views of 
approximately 100 degrees. These units would lose from 7 to 37 degrees of view angle. Given that the 
majority of windows are not affected by the new addition, and the site is constrained by retention, 
staff accept the view impacts in this case. 
 
Privacy impacts from new residential units on the site to neighbouring properties have been generally 
considered by limiting the amount of glazing that faces toward existing windows, and there are no new 
windows within 13 feet of existing windows that face the site. For comparison, the standard side yards 
of two new apartments would create a separation of 13.8 feet from one building to another. 
Nonetheless, staff recommend further design development to mitigate overlook from the new building 
to existing residents. See Design Condition 1.2. 
 
Staff feel that the application generally delivers significant benefits as identified in the West End 
zoning and other policies, especially in terms of heritage preservation and neighbourhood character, 
while mitigating the negative effects. The majority of variances and relaxations sought, such as yards, 
the angled height limit, and site coverage are connected to preservation of the Mason Residence in 
situ. Staff support the proposed variances and relaxations, dependent on resolution of the items noted 
under Conditions. 
 
The applicant’s design rationale, attached as Appendix E, offers additional details on the architectural 
approach. 
 
● Conclusion: 
 
The application presents a carefully designed response to a narrow site which meets the relevant 
policies and preserves a heritage resource. Staff support the application, subject to the conditions 
noted. 
 
 
URBAN DESIGN PANEL 
 
The Urban Design Panel reviewed this application on August 15, 2012, and provided the following 
comments: 
 
EVALUATION:  SUPPORT (5-0)   
 
• Introduction:  Sailen Black, Development Planner, introduced the proposal in the West End for a 

new 6-storey residential building.  He described the policy for the area noting the recommended 
height is 60 feet with up to 50% of the site covered by the building.  The site is midblock and has a 
33 foot frontage along Barclay Street, and is a west of Denman Street. The overall form is within 
the 60 foot maximum height except for a portion of the elevator core in the centre.  The proposal 
is for five residential units plus two units in the heritage Mason residence plus four parking stalls.  
The site coverage would increase from the existing 28% to about 58%.  A fourteen foot separation is 
planned between the new building and the retained heritage building at the second level.  The 
proposal will maintain the existing front yard setback. 

 
Advice from the Panel on this application is sought on the architectural and landscape design in 
general and in particular on the: 
• New form of development within the Barclay streetscape, including the front yard design, open 

elevator, and side walls brought to the lot edges; 
• Relationship of new building to existing residence and to nearby neighbours, including 

windows; 
• Detailing and expression of the new building. 
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Mr. Black took questions from the Panel. 
 

• Applicant’s Introductory Comments: Greg Borowski, Architect, further described the proposal 
noting that when they were approached by the owner originally it was going to be a new building 
on the site. After some discussion with the owner and neighbours it was decided to restore the 
house and add a new building. The house has been added onto over the years and in the effort to 
restore the house it opens up an area at the back of the house to add an infill building.  Mr. 
Borowski described what could be built under the zoning.  If they moved the house forward they 
could get a bigger building but that would mean the loss of some of the character of the property. 
The house is a reasonably modest house design and was worth leaving it in place as there aren’t 
many of this type of heritage house left in the West End. Mr. Borowski noted that the lower floor of 
the house, which is currently a crawl space/basement will be made into a suite as they will 
excavate down rather than raising the house to make it a liveable space. He described the 
architectural elements including the colour and material palette. He noted that the main living 
spaces and the master bedroom spaces are all on the south orientation. The new building will have 
a studio suite on the ground floor, one suite per floor on levels one to four, and one suite on level 
five and six combined including a roof terrace. In terms of sustainability there is a low window to 
wall ratio and the heating/cooling will be a radiant system. The parking will include an elevator to 
get cars in and out of the underground stalls. 

 
Jennifer Stamp, Landscape Architect, described the landscape plans noting that they are planning 
to use a heritage plant and material palette for the garden around house with a more 
contemporary palette for the new building.  They are hoping to keep as much as possible the 
garden in the front of the heritage home while excavating the basement.  The front yard and patio 
will be tiered down to the lower unit in the house.  They are planning a water feature at the entry 
to the new building.  There is a small garden planned off the studio unit with a patio and the roof 
top patio space will be an outdoor entertainment space with a kitchen. 
 
The applicant team took questions from the Panel. 

 
• Panel’s Consensus on Key Aspects Needing Improvement:   
 

 Preserve the streetscape for the heritage house and landscape; 
 Consider moving or improving the elevator core for better circulation; 
 Consider adding a common amenity space. 

 
• Related Commentary: The Panel supported the proposal and applauded the applicant for the idea 

of infill housing in the West End that retains the heritage home. 
 

The Panel thought it was a reasonable approach to preserve the heritage home and thought it was 
an appropriate modern approach to the new building.  Several Panel members thought the elevator 
core might not be in the right spot and suggested removing the internal lobby addition at grade. 
They thought the two pieces could sit apart from each other and that a canopy could be added 
over the elevator door as weather protection. One Panel member suggested having the elevator 
core on the lane instead. This would improve the circulation which looks too narrow and that the 
building could be shifted to widen the passageway.  There were also some concerns regarding the 
angle of daylight especially for the ground floor units and the ones on the north side.   
 
Some of the Panel thought the elevator could be surrounded with clear glass or to use an elevator 
that doesn’t need mass at the back of the building to improve the relationship between the two 
buildings.  
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The Panel liked the colour palette and thought it was appropriate against the heritage materials. A 
couple of Panel members thought there should be a common amenity space in the project and 
suggested the applicant look at the roof top. 
 
One Panel member suggested adding shading devices on the south and west facades of the new 
building.  

 
• Applicant’s Response:  Mr. Borowski thanked the Panel for their comments. He said he liked the 

Panel’s suggestions regarding the elevator core and that they would take another look at the 
placement of the elevator. 

 
 
ENGINEERING SERVICES 
 
The recommendations of Engineering Services are contained in the prior-to conditions noted in 
Appendix A attached to this report. 
 
 
CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN (CPTED) 
 
No significant risks have been identified through this review.  
 
LANDSCAPE 
 
The approach to the landscape plan is respectful to the existing garden and history of site.   Secondary 
design elements are carefully integrated into the existing landscape in a functional and meaningful way 
to respond to the new building. 
 
 
HERITAGE PLANNING  
 
Heritage Value 
  
The Mason Residence at 1860 Barclay Street has been nominated by the owner for inclusion on the 
Vancouver Heritage Register. The owner has commissioned the preparation of a Statement of 
Significance (SOS) (identifying the heritage values of the site) which indicates the site has sufficient 
heritage value to make it eligible for addition to the Heritage Register. The SOS and a draft heritage 
evaluation prepared by staff indicating the site could be added to the Heritage Register in the ‘B’ 
evaluation category were reviewed and supported by the Vancouver Heritage Commission in February 
2012.    
 
The Mason Residence was built in 1901-02 and is one of the oldest remaining original homes in the West 
End. It features a gambrel roof, original wood frame windows and a rectangular front bay with a multi-
light wooden window assembly with leaded glass transoms. The character defining elements of the site 
as listed in the SOS are as follows: 
 

• setback from Barclay street in a garden setting, as part of the West End neighbourhood of 
Vancouver; 

• continuous residential use for more than a century; 
• residential form, scale and massing as expressed by its one and one-half storey height with 

asymmetric cross-gambrel roof and shed roof dormer on the west elevation; 
• wood frame construction, with original wooden lapped siding on the first floor and cedar 

shingle siding on the second floor; 
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• unique design, featuring aspect of the of the Shingle style and British Arts and Crafts 
movements, including: gambrel roof structure; variety of siding types; decorative wooden 
brackets under rectangular front bay;  

• shed roof over the front bay and front door; supported by triangular brackets and closed 
soffits; 

• variety of original wooden windows and openings; 
• original wooden front door; and  
• two internal red brick chimneys and one external red brick chimney.  

 
       
Proposed Heritage Conservation Work  
 
The application proposes to preserve and rehabilitate the Mason Residence. The basement is to be 
excavated to create a new suite, while the remainder of the house will be converted into an additional 
suite. The Heritage Conservation Plan calls for preservation of the wood frame structure of the house 
and the exterior wood siding and shingles. Any damaged material is to be matched to the original. Over 
the life of the building there have been several additions to the rear which are to be removed and the 
rear elevation will be restored to its original appearance (noting that the new entry lobby to the rear 
infill will be attached to the rear of the house). Decorative exterior elements such as the bargeboards, 
soffits and triangular brackets will also be preserved and or repaired and replicated as required.  Many 
original windows remain and will be retained and rehabilitated. Where windows have been replaced, 
new wood windows to match the original will be manufactured and installed. The proposed heritage 
work is consistent with the Standards and Guidelines for the Conservation of Historic Places in Canada 
and is supported by staff. 
 
The application proposes to increase the permitted floor area based on the cost of heritage related 
restoration and other considerations as described in the Zoning District Schedule. The development 
proforma prepared by the applicant team was reviewed by Real Estate Services and it was concluded 
that a reduction to the permitted floor area from the proposed 2.5 FSR to 2.27 FSR would be required 
see Condition A.1.3 of this report. The applicants have determined the required reduction could be 
achieved by including standard floor space exclusion provisions (such as amenity and storage space) 
permitted in the Zoning District Schedule. While the permitted density will need to be reduced, the 
form of the building as proposed is not expected to change.   
 
Comments from the Vancouver Heritage Commission 
 
The development permit application was reviewed on September 10th, 2012 and the Commission passed 
the following motion:  
 
THAT the Vancouver Heritage Commission supports the Statement of Significance and Conservation 
Plan for 1860 Barclay Street, as presented at the September 10th , 2012, meeting and approves the 
compatibility of the new building with the heritage building including the proposed connection 
between the two buildings. 
  
FURTHER THAT the Commission commends the applicant on the retention of the heritage house.  
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 
West End Planning Program  
 
The Mason Residence is located in West End which currently has a Community Plan program in progress. 
When Council approved the West End Community Plan program policies to govern consideration of 
rezoning enquiries and applications, and heritage revitalization agreements (HRA), during the 
Community Plan programs were also approved. The policies are based on the principle of not pre-
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empting or diverting the community planning program with rezonings or heritage revitalization 
agreements which set new directions or preclude options in a neighbourhood. Policy No. 7 states 
“Rezoning applications involving heritage retention and heritage revitalization agreements will be 
considered. If this conflicts with other Council policy (e.g. rental housing rate of change policy vs. 
heritage retention policy), then this will result in a report to Council for direction (also see Policies 2 
and 5).”  
 
The current application includes retention of the Mason Residence which is a heritage resource, and it 
proposes to generally comply with existing zoning regulations (noting that some relaxations, as detailed 
in this report, are proposed which can be considered by the Development Permit Board). The 
application does not conflict with other Council policy and staff are of the opinion it does pre-empt or 
divert the community planning program presently underway, therefore the application could be 
considered.    
 
 
REAL ESTATE   
 
Proforma Evaluation  
 
Real Estate Services staff reviewed the applicant’s proforma evaluation in accordance with Council’s 
approved policies. The Director of Real Estate Services advises that the supported additional density of 
3,336 square feet, for a total supportable FSR of 2.27 (9,822 square feet) and other by-law variances 
proposed to offset the costs and compensate for any reduction in land value resulting from the 
designation, rehabilitation and conservation of the heritage building will not result in any undue profit.  
 
 
PROCESSING CENTRE – BUILDING 
 
This Development Application submission has not been fully reviewed for compliance with the Building 
By-law.  The applicant is responsible for ensuring that the design of the building meets the Building By-
law requirements.  The options available to assure Building By-law compliance at an early stage of 
development should be considered by the applicant in consultation with Processing Centre-Building 
staff. 
 
To ensure that the project does not conflict in any substantial manner with the Building By-law, the 
designer should know and take into account, at the Development Application stage, the Building By-law 
requirements which may affect the building design and internal layout.  These would generally include:  
spatial separation, fire separation, exiting, access for physically disabled persons, type of construction 
materials used, fire fighting access and energy utilization requirements. 
 
Further comments regarding Building By-law requirements are contained in Appendix C attached to this 
report. 
 
 
NOTIFICATION 
 
Applicants conducted a pre-development application Open House at the Best Western Sands Hotels on 
March 8th, 2012, with 23 people signing in, comments were mainly positive for what neighbours would 
like to see in terms of density, height, and heritage retention.  
 
On July 25th, 2012, one site sign was posted and 1489 notification postcards were sent to neighboring 
property owners advising them of the application, and offering additional information on the city’s 
website. Email notifications were also sent to West End based Organizational groups and West End 
contact list from Community Planning totaling 50 contacts. Neighbourhood website posting included 
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West End Neighbours (WEN), West End Resident’s Association (WERA), West End Seniors Network 
(WESN) regarding the application and information on the second Open House.  
 
OPEN HOUSE 
 
A second Applicant’s Open House was held again at the Best Western Sands Hotels on September 6th, 
2012 with City staff in attendance for questions regarding process, planning and heritage.  25 people 
signed in. A total of 11 comments sheets were received; 10 For and 1 Against. Objections were for 
proposed side yards, size and location of building. Positive comments included compliments on heritage 
preservation, well integrated design, supportable relaxations, and appropriate scale and density in 
keeping with the character of the neighbourhood.  
 
LETTER RESPONSES 
 
There were 7 written responses to the mail out notifications. Comments include objections to the loss 
of green space enjoyed by neighbours, reduction in open sky, and additional traffic generated from the 
proposed development. There was also concern that this development will contribute to overcrowding 
on two dense street blocks, that the site being too small for a 6 storey apartment building. There was 
preference to see a laneway house or a 2 storey as a more reasonable development.  
 
There were concerns from adjacent properties on noise disturbance particularly from the front 
entranceway and courtyard area of the proposed application,  and suggested the development to 
provide sound dampening measures be put in place to reduce noise. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
There were also concerns on the side yard setbacks reduction as it may limit the ability for potential 
future development (to enable underpinning) of adjacent neighbouring site due to the proposed close 
proximity of development to the property line. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff has reviewed Applicant’s response above and generally concur.  
 
WERA representative comment:  Co-op cars are supported and should be encouraged for the area, and 
parking overall should be reduced. 
 
WESN representative comment:  Good example of retaining historic characteristics of the West End. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicant’s Response:   Conventionally a mutual underpinning agreement is struck between 
owners of adjacent sites, offering them the same opportunity to underpin under each other’s 
sites for future opportunity. 

Applicant’s Response:   Wood fencing and soft landscaping have been indicated in this area 
which should dampen noise.  Also, there are only 5 suites in the new building, so circulation in 
this area will be modest, compared to the adjacent buildings with many more existing suites.  
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT STAFF COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The following is a list of conditions that must also be met prior to issuance of the Development Permit. 
 
A.1 Standard Conditions 
  
A.1.1 City Council adds the existing building at 1860 Barclay Street to the Vancouver Heritage 

Register; 
 

A.1.2 City Council approves the municipal heritage designation of the Mason Residence, 1860 Barclay 
Street, at public hearing, and the Heritage Designation By-law is enacted; 

 
Note to Applicant: The owner(s) will be required to enter into a legal agreement with the City 
incorporating the following: 
 
(a) that all work to the heritage building will be completed according to an approved 

heritage conservation plan; 
(b) occupancy of all buildings be restricted until the rehabilitation of the heritage building 

is completed to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning; 
(c) that the heritage rehabilitation work will be completed in a timely manner; and 
(d) assurance that the services of a qualified restoration architect will be retained to 

provide professional services relative to all aspects, including site supervision, of the 
exterior restoration work. 

 
Further confirmation is required, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Director of 
Legal Services, that the agreement is completed and registered on title in the Land Titles 
Office. 

 
 
Standard Technical Conditions 

 
A.1.3 compliance with a floor space ratio (FSR) maximum of 2.27 as per Real Estate Services’ 

Proforma Evaluation.  
 
 Note to Applicant: The required reduction in FSR may be achievable without significant 

changes to the exterior form, depending on the amount of floor area eligible for exclusion from 
FSR under the RM-5B district schedule. This application currently does not propose any floor 
area exclusions, such as residential storage or amenity rooms. 
 

A.1.4 design development to locate, integrate and fully screen any emergency generator, exhaust or 
intake ventilation, electrical substation and gas meters in a manner that minimizes their visual 
and acoustic impacts on the building’s open space and the Public Realm; 

 
A.1.5 compliance to Section 4.10 the Horizontal Angle of Daylight for the Main floor Bedroom and 

Dining Room;  
 
Note to Applicant:  This can be achieved by the removal of slider door in bedroom of main 
floor new building. 

 
A.1.6 dimensioning of yard setbacks on the site plan and all floor plans; 
 
A.1.7 detailed floor and roof elevations for each floor and roof level in the building, as related to the 

existing grades on site; 
 

Note to Applicant:  Top of Railings/Parapet and roof peaks of all buildings are to be noted. 
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A.1.8 provision of floor slab elevations on floor plans; 
 

A.1.9 provision of one disability parking space, and confirmation of a minimum 2.3 m (7’-7”) vertical 
clearance in accordance with Section 4 of the Parking By-law; 

 
A.1.10 provision of a minimum of 5.7 m (200 cu. ft.) of useable storage space for each dwelling unit 

for the storage of bulky items such as winter tires, ski and barbecue equipment, excess 
furniture, etc.; 

 
Note to Applicant:  The storage area(s) may be below grade with individual lockers in a 
common space or may be provided en suite; however, laundry facilities should not be located 
inside such storage areas.  Refer to Bulk Storage – Residential Development bulletin for more 
information. 

 
A.1.11 details of bicycle rooms (label on plans), in accordance with Section 6 of the Parking By-law, 

that demonstrate the following: 
                 

• a minimum of 20 percent of the bicycle spaces to be secured via lockers; 
• a maximum of 30 percent of the bicycle spaces to be vertical spaces; 
• a provision of one electrical receptacle per two bicycle spaces for the charging of electric 

bicycles;  
• notation (on the plans) that “construction of the bicycle rooms to be in accordance with          

Section 6.3 of the Parking By-law”. 
 

 
Standard Heritage Conditions  

A.1.12 maximum retention of exterior wall features and details, as well as character-defining windows 
and doors, by employing alternative solutions to rain-screen and other environmental 
separation requirements; 

 
 Note to Applicant: Staff are currently working on changes to the Vancouver Building By-law 

including Part 10. At this point, staff cannot advise on what changes may be proposed which 
address heritage buildings. If a rain-screen is required, provide a large scale detail of a typical 
window assembly showing the proposed wall cavity assembly as well.  The following is provided 
as a general reference although not directly applicable in this case, as an interim procedure for 
houses: when a building is a designated heritage building and contains at most two dwelling 
units and these units are not to be strata titled, provided exterior alterations are limited, and 
provided the retention of the exterior cladding and trim is a supported heritage objective, it 
may be possible to exempt the requirement of drained cavity wall cladding system (rain-
screen) in Part 9 of the Vancouver Building By-law (VBBL). Staff may seek the involvement of a 
Building Envelope Professional (BEP) to review the exterior wall design and to meet the intent 
of the requirement of thermal insulation as per VBBL 9.25.2. Alternatives to the requirements 
of VBBL Table 9.25.2.1 may be determined through the use of modeling or using other 
acceptable good engineering principles as per VBBL 9.25.2.1.(2).  A certified energy advisor 
(CEA) would be able to provide such design and calculation at Building Permit application 
stage.  If the principal building as described above is going to be strata titled, with the 
involvement of a BEP and CEA, a letter addressed to the Chief Building Official is to be 
submitted requesting rain-screen exemption. In this case, all work shall conform to the current 
VBBL including Part 9, 10 and Part 12, as the Strata Title Act requires full compliance to the 
Vancouver Building By-law.) Note as well that the current provisions of the Home Protection 
Act allow for exemptions for heritage buildings under certain conditions. Please contact the 
Home Protection Office for more information or clarifications on the provisions of the Act. 
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A.1.13 design development to increase the amount of solid wall on the lower portion of the 
front(north) elevation of the heritage house; 
 

 Note to applicant: Three opening doors, located adjacent to each are proposed for the lower 
main floor. Consideration should be given to converting the French doors to windows in order 
to increase the solid wall while still ensuring sufficient light to achieve livability.     

 
A.1.14 design development to the fence in the front yard to be more in keeping with the character of 

the heritage building, also refer to Standard Condition A1.18; 
 

Note to applicant: The fence should incorporate wood elements such as pickets that are in 
keeping with the period of the heritage building.  

 
A.1.15 clearly identify windows on each elevation of the heritage house to be retained and 

rehabilitated or replaced; 
 
Note to applicant: For new windows, provide detailed drawings indicating materials, 
dimensions, opening type, and reference to head, sill, jamb and window division details.   

 
A.1.16 provide large scale detail of the proposed connection, including materials and construction 

details of the glazed entry lobby to the rear of the heritage house;     
 
 

Standard Landscape Conditions 
 
A.1.17 provision of additional spot elevations on the site/landscape plan and large scale sections in 

the north-south direction across property lines; 
 

Note to Applicant: the elevations should be provided for top/bottom of all retaining walls, 
walkways, patios, within 1 m of property lines, including adjacent sites. Grading near property 
lines should blend across property lines. 

 
A.1.18 clarification of property line fence treatment; 
 
 Note to Applicant: the landscape plans and architectural plans should be consistent with 

regard to fence treatment. Any permanent privacy fencing and the "entry pavilion" should be 
compatible with the architectural style of the site. Large scale, detailed elevations should be 
provided. While the "entry pavilion" may be overheight, subject to review by staff, fencing in 
the front yard should not exceed 1.2 m (4 feet) in height. 

 
A.1.19 illustration of dimensioned tree barriers on the plans; 
 
A.1.20 provision of a certified arborist report to comment on proposed hardscaping (walkways, fences, 

retaining walls) in proximity to neighboring vegetation; 
 
 Note to Applicant: where the arborist observes that neighbor vegetation could be harmed, 

further design development will be required and the neighbor should be notified at earliest 
convenience. Special attention will be needed at the property line in the south east corner. 
Consider employing hand dug post-hole footings for new privacy fences adjacent the hedge and 
tree.  

 
A.1.21 where applicable, provision of a letter of assurance that an arborist has been hired for the 

project; 
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Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) 
 
A.1.22 notation on the drawings of security lighting on photocell and timer for outdoor access paths, 

designed to avoid glare to neighboring properties; 
 

A.1.23 consider provision of a fence and gate to deter unintended access from the lane; 
 
 
A.2 Standard Engineering Conditions 
 
A.2.1 provision of the correct legal description; 
 

Note to Applicant: page A2.01 should read “The West ½ of Lot 5, Block 68, DL 185, Plan 92” 
 
A.2.2 provision of the following design elevations in the lane at exit/access path (54.97), small car 

stall #1 (54.73), parking lift (54.55) and car share stall (54.30); 
 

A.2.3 provision of an improved design to allow for sufficient vehicle maneuvering; 
 

Note to Applicant: Engineering recommends providing additional aisle width 23’+ by converting 
some stalls to small car spaces to accommodate the unconventional maneuvering from the 
parking lift to the adjacent spaces, especially stall 3. Engineering does not accept the turning 
swath provided by the applicant for stall 3 as excessive maneuvering is required (5 point turn). 

 
A.2.4 compliance with the Parking and Loading Supplement to the satisfaction of the General 

Manager of Engineering Services; 
 

Note to Applicant: The following items are required:  
 

• Provision of additional parking stall width for stalls adjacent to walls or stalls with columns 
set back more than 4’ from the end of the stall. (Section II.A) 

• Reduce column encroachments in parking stall 1 and the car share stall to a maximum of 6” 
(0.15m). (Section II.A) 
 

Please contact Dave Kim of the Neighborhood Parking and Transportation Branch at 604-871-
6279 for more information. 

 
A.2.5 provision of the following requirements related to the proposed vehicle lift: 
 

• a signed letter from the BC Safety Authority which, in principle, supports the provision of 
the vehicle elevator/ lift device;  

• the vehicle lift shall include appropriate warning features for vehicles exiting the lift; and 
• the vehicle lift meets the standards of a full size parking stall as prescribed by section 

4.8.1 of the Parking By-law; 
 

Note to Applicant: Consider overhead doors for the vehicle lift.  
 

A.2.6 Arrangements are to be made, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Director of 
Legal Services in consultation with the General Manager of Engineering Services, for the 
provision of the proposed car share vehicles and car share vehicle parking spaces on-site; 

 
A.2.7 provision of a full sized car share stall in compliance with section 4.8.1 of the Parking By-law or 

provide written confirmation from a car share company that a small car stall would be 
operationally feasible at this location; 
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A.2.8 The General Manager of Engineering Services will require all utility services to be underground 
for this “conditional” development. All electrical services to the site must be primary with all 
electrical plant, which include but not limited to, junction boxes, switchgear, pad mounted 
transformers and kiosks are to be located on private property with no reliance on public 
property for placement of these facilities. There will be no reliance on secondary voltage from 
the existing overhead electrical network on the street right-of-way. Any alterations to the 
existing overhead/underground utility network to accommodate this development will require 
approval by the Utilities Management Branch. The applicant is required to show details of how 
the site will be provided with all services being underground. We strongly recommend that BC 
Hydro be contacted at the earliest stage of this development to resolve any issues that can 
arise. 
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B.1 Standard Notes to Applicant 
 
B.1.1 The applicant is advised to note the comments of the Processing Centre-Building, Vancouver 

Coastal Health Authority and Fire and Rescue Services Departments contained in the Staff 
Committee Report dated November 21st, 2012. Further, confirmation that these comments 
have been acknowledged and understood, is required to be submitted in writing as part of the 
“prior-to” response. 

 
B.1.2 It should be noted that if conditions 1.0 and 2.0 have not been complied with on or before 

June 17th, 2013, this Development Application shall be deemed to be refused, unless the date 
for compliance is first extended by the Director of Planning. 

 
B.1.3 This approval is subject to any change in the Official Development Plan and the Zoning and 

Development Bylaw or other regulations affecting the development that occurs before the 
permit is issuable.  No permit that contravenes the bylaw or regulations can be issued. 

 
B.1.4 Revised drawings will not be accepted unless they fulfill all conditions noted above.  Further, 

written explanation describing point-by-point how conditions have been met, must accompany 
revised drawings.  An appointment should be made with the Project Facilitator when the 
revised drawings are ready for submission. 

 
B.1.5 A new development application will be required for any significant changes other than those 

required by the above-noted conditions. 
 
B.2 Conditions of Development Permit: 
 
B.2.1 In the event that retention of portions of the heritage building which are to be retained cannot 

occur as shown on the approved plans all construction work must cease. Construction must stop 
as the work is no longer in compliance with the approved permit and the permit would now be 
considered to be invalid. Replication or replacement of existing portions of the building that 
were to be retained does not comply where retention is a condition of the permit. Planning 
staff must be contacted to discuss options including the possibility of new permits in the event 
the building cannot be retained as shown on the approved plans. 

 
B.2.2 All windows are as approved on the drawings and any substitutions or changes require the 

approval of the Director of Planning before the replacement windows are installed. Regarding 
the heritage building, unless noted otherwise, “existing” means the existing window retained 
and refurbished in place or removed and refurbished and re-installed. 

 
B.2.3 All new trims and wood elements are to be sanded and painted fir or cedar (textured or 

combed products are not approved) unless specifically approved otherwise on the drawings. 
 
B.2.4 All soffits, including those at the front porch, are to be wood T&G (existing or new) sanded and 

painted, unless specifically approved otherwise; 
 
B.2.5 Flashing at new windows and doors, or where trims are replaced at existing windows and doors, 

is to extend over the window portion only and not across vertical trims surrounding the window 
or door opening. All new wood windows matching existing wood windows are to have sashes of 
substantial section matching the existing windows and are to be installed in casing and frames 
matching the existing profiles.  

 
B.2.6 All work is to be consistent with the approved Conservation Plan which forms a part of the 

development permit. The heritage agreement may require the heritage consultant’s 
confirmation of the completion of the approved rehabilitation work in this regard and the 
heritage consultant should be involved in relevant site reviews.  
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B.2.7 All approved off-street vehicle parking, loading and unloading spaces, and bicycle parking 

spaces shall be provided in accordance with the relevant requirements of the Parking By-law 
prior to the issuance of any required occupancy permit or any use or occupancy of the 
proposed development not requiring an occupancy permit and thereafter permanently 
maintained in good condition. 

 
B.2.8 All landscaping and treatment of the open portions of the site shall be completed in 

accordance with the approved drawings prior to the issuance of any required occupancy permit 
or any use or occupancy of the proposed development not requiring an occupancy permit and 
thereafter permanently maintained in good condition. 

 
B.2.9 Any phasing of the development, other than that specifically approved, that results in an 

interruption of continuous construction to completion of the development, will require 
application to amend the development to determine the interim treatment of the incomplete 
portions of the site to ensure that the phased development functions are as set out in the 
approved plans, all to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning. 

 
B.2.10 The issuance of this permit does not warrant compliance with the relevant provisions of the 

Provincial Health and Community Care and Assisted Living Acts.  The owner is responsible for 
obtaining any approvals required under the Health Acts.  For more information on required 
approvals and how to obtain these, please contact Vancouver Coastal Health at 604-675-3800 
or visit their offices located on the 12th floor of 601 West Broadway.  Should compliance with 
the health Acts necessitate changes to this permit and/or approved plans, the owner is 
responsible for obtaining approval for the changes prior to commencement of any work under 
this permit.  Additional fees may be required to change the plans. 

 
B.2.11 This site is affected by a Development Cost Levy By-law and levies will be required to be 

paid prior to issuance of Building Permits. 
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Processing Centre - Building comments 
 
The following comments have been provided by Processing Centre - Building and are based on the 
architectural drawings received on June 21, 2012 for this Development application.  This is a 
preliminary review intended to identify areas in which the proposal may conflict with requirements of 
the Vancouver Building By-law.  
 

*1. Principle entrance is not within 15m of fire access route.                                                

*2. Firefighters' path of travel does not comply with minimum width requirements.                                 

*3. There are exit exposure issues at the main lobby, along the side of the existing building and at the 
front of the existing building.                                                                                                      

*4. Walls along the property line are to be non-combustible construction with non-combustible 
cladding.    

*5. Glass blocks at property line to have equivalent FRR and performance as required rated wall 
assembly.          

6. Building safety facilities such as central alarm and control facility, fire fighters elevator, and 
stairwells equipped with standpipe connections shall be coordinated with the location of the fire 
fighters' entrance.                          

7.  Fire protection, structural capacity, and accessibility of the existing building are required to be 
upgraded per Part10 of the VBBL. This is considered to be a Major Vertical Addition with 
corresponding level of upgrade of F4, S4, and A4.                                                                                                    

8.  Eave projection within 1.2m of the property line are to be non-combustible.                                            

9.  No unprotected openings allowed at east and west property lines.                                                     

10. Standpipes are required to be in exits or exit stairs.                                                                

11. Main floor rear exit blocked by second floor rear exit.                                                              

12. Existing building requires rated assembly at lobby of addition.                                                      

13. Show location of nearest fire hydrant.                                                                               

14. Show location of fire department connection and annunciator panel.                                                   

15. Addition to comply to enhanced accessibility requirements of VBBL.                                                    

16. Glass guard rails to comply to CAN/CGSB 12.20.                                                                       

17. The development must comply with ASHRAE 90.1 - 2077 Standard. Compliance forms to be 
submitted for building permit applications.  

                                                                                                                                                                                    
 Items marked with * have been identified as serious building by-law issues.                                                                   
 
Written confirmation that the applicant has read and has understood the implications of the above 
noted comments is required and shall be submitted as part of the "prior to" response.   
 
The applicant may wish to retain the services of a qualified Building Code consultant in case of 
difficulty in comprehending the comments and their potential impact on the proposal.  Failure to 
address these issues may jeopardize the ability to obtain a Building Permit or delay the issuance of a 
Building Permit for the proposal. 
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